

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JUAN CARLOS CHAVEZ,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC07-952

L.T. No. F95-037867

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SCOTT A. BROWNE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0802743
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
scott.browne@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 56

ARGUMENT..... 57

 ISSUE I 57

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT MICHAEL AMEZAGA WAS NOT AN EXPERT QUALIFIED TO OFFER OPINION TESTIMONY ABOUT THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE CUBAN AND AMERICAN CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEMS AND THE DIFFERENCE IN THE RIGHTS AFFORDED TO CRIMINAL SUSPECTS IN CUBA AS OPPOSED TO THE UNITED STATES.

 ISSUE II 66

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO PRESENT THE TESTIMONY OF DR. QUINTANA AS MITIGATION EVIDENCE.

 ISSUE III 78

 WHETHER CHAVEZ WAS DENIED PER SE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL UNDER THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I SECTIONS 2 AND 16 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION WHERE THE DEFENSE ACTIONS AND INACTIONS CAUSED THE ADVERSERIAL PROCESS TO BECOME INHERENTLY UNRELIABLE.

CONCLUSION..... 95

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 96

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 96

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. State,
863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003) 61

Bonin v. Calderon,
59 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 1995) 75

Breedlove v. State,
692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997) 88

Chandler v. United States,
218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000) 70

Chavez v. State,
832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002) passim

Cherry v. State,
781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2001) 63, 91

Conklin v. Schofield,
366 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2004) 76

DeHaven v. State,
618 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993) 87, 88

Demps v. State,
462 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1984) 67

Eddmonds v. Peters,
93 F.3d 1307 (7th Cir. 1996) 77

Elledge v. Dugger,
823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir.) 64

Finney v. State,
660 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1995) 62

Gaskin v. State,
822 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2002) 70

Glendening v. State,
536 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1988) 57

<u>Gorby v. State,</u> 819 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 2002)	93
<u>Green v. State,</u> 975 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2008)	81
<u>Gulley v. Pierce,</u> 625 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	62
<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 817 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2002)	81
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 2001)	70
<u>Jordan v. State,</u> 694 So.2d 708 (Fla. 1997)	61
<u>Kennedy v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989)	80
<u>Lockhart v. Fretwell,</u> 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	68
<u>Mickens v. Taylor,</u> 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	80
<u>Morris v. State,</u> 931 So. 2d 821 (Fla. 2006)	79
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 768 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	70
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	67
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993)	82
<u>Simmons v. State,</u> 34 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	57
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003)	83
<u>State v. Riechmann,</u> 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	66

<u>Stewart v. Secretary,</u> 476 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2007)	94
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 688 (1984)	passim
<u>Town of Palm Beach v. Palm Beach County,</u> 460 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1984)	62
<u>United States v. Cronin,</u> 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	78
<u>United States v. Reiter,</u> 897 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1990)	79
<u>Van Poyck v. Fla. Dep't of Corr.,</u> 290 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2002)	76
<u>Waters v. Thomas,</u> 46 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir.)	68
<u>Woodard v. Collins,</u> 898 F.2d 1027 (5th Cir. 1990)	79
 Other Authorities	
Charles W. Ehrhardt, <u>Florida Evidence</u> 703.1 (1993 ed.)	63
